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Message to Shareholders 
 

February 28, 2024 
 
Dear Shareholder;   

As this letter is being penned, we are almost a full two months into the 2024 calendar year and are 
looking forward to the upcoming spring weather that we are anxiously awaiting in Ohio. There is a lot of 
buzz in Bellevue and the surrounding market area as we are in a prime location for the Total Solar Eclipse 
that will occur on April 8th. There is high expectation that this event will bring a host of visitors to our area 
to view this once in a lifetime occurrence. Municipalities, Visitor Bureau’s, and other businesses in our 
region are gearing up to provide services to the onlookers in the days leading up to and during the actual 
eclipse. 

During the year, we used our quarterly dividend letters to provide updates to shareholders regarding 
the impact that the swift and significant increase to short term interest rates had on our financial 
performance in 2023. As you review the financial statements in the annual report there are two items that 
stand out and are worth noting.  

The first is the impact that these rising rates have on Stockholders’ equity in the form of 
accumulated other comprehensive income. This negative adjustment is recognized on our balance sheet but 
is basically an accounting entry in the form of marking to market our investment portfolio. This also came 
into play at the end of 2022 and would only impact us if these investments were sold. The bank maintains 
a solid liquidity position, so the expectation is that the investment portfolio will remain in place and generate 
income until the assets mature. At some point, when interest rates start to drop, this entry will get smaller 
and could actually become positive.  

The second item worth noting is reflected in the income statement. The detail that stands out most 
is the change in net interest income driven by the increase in interest expenses. Most notable, the Federal 
Reserve increased the Federal Funds rate from .50% in March of 2022 to 5.50% in July of 2023. This 5% 
increase came in a span of just over one year and in some cases, the changes were made in seventy-five 
basis point increments. This impacted all financial institutions as everyone made adjustments in the rates 
we pay on deposit accounts, leading to a consumer shift of funds into higher yielding certificates of deposit. 

While the net income for the year is not at a level we are satisfied with, there are positive factors in 
play that position us well going forward. We have been able to increase the balances in our loan portfolio 
that brings higher yielding assets to the balance sheet and will improve net interest income. The credit 
quality of this portfolio remains solid, which does not require us to add to our loan loss reserve. In addition, 
we were able to manage our non-interest expenses, which were lower than the prior year and have helped 
to offset some of the drop in operating income.  

At this point in time, the Federal Reserve has taken a pause in increasing rates and there is 
anticipation that the next move will be to lower rates. The economy still remains on decent footing for the 
most part and consumer demand is helping to support this. Our approach to 2024 is to manage net interest 
income to improve upon last year, while we maintain non-interest expenses to help improve overall results.  

This year the only item of business for the annual meeting is to elect three of our existing directors. 
It is appreciated if you would take time to review the proxy and cast your vote in any fashion provided. 
Lastly, we want to acknowledge our appreciation of your investment in First Bancshares and want to thank 
you for your support. 
 

Sincerely,  
 

  
James V. Stouffer, Jr.                             Dean J. Miller 
Chairman of the Board                            President and CEO 
 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
The Audit Committee of the Board of Directors 
First Bancshares, Inc. 
Bellevue, Ohio 
 
Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of First Bancshares, Inc., which 
comprise the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, and the related consolidated 
statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in shareholders’ equity, and cash flows for the years 
then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above represent fairly, in all material 
respects, the financial position of First Bancshares, Inc. as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, and the results 
of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America.  Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities 
for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report.  We are required to be independent of First 
Bancshares, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audits.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.   

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation 
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about First Bancshares, Inc.’s ability to 
continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be 
issued.  

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 
opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level or assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is 
not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  Misstatements are considered 
material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the 
judgement made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

 

 

 



In preforming an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of First Bancshares, Inc.’s internal control.  Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

• Conclude, whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate 
that raise substantial doubt about First Bancshares, Inc.’s ability to continue as a going concern for 
a reasonable period of time.  

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters 
that we identified during the audit.  

 
Dixon, Davis, Bagent & Company 

 
Granville, Ohio 
February 13, 2024 
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
 

Consolidated Balance Sheet 
 

 December 31,  December 31, 
 2023  2022 

Assets 
    
Cash and due from banks (Note 2) $        6,120,859  $       6,339,859 
Federal funds sold 691,000     - 
 Interest-bearing deposits in banks -  - 
    
   Total cash and cash equivalents 6,811,859  6,339,859 
    
Investment securities – Available for sale (Note 3) 85,063,692  100,591,756 
Investment securities – Held to maturity (Note 3) 5,033,000  2,350,000 
Other securities (Note 3) 1,175,367  1,384,467 
Loans – Net of allowance for credit losses of $2,239,362 and    
 $2,623,529 in 2023 and 2022, respectively (Note 4) 183,058,527  167,822,338 
Foreclosed assets -  - 
Premises and equipment (Note 5) 7,152,271  7,475,673 
Accrued interest receivable 1,157,747  1,013,474 
Cash surrender value of life insurance 5,070,817  4,958,114 
Other assets (Note 12) 4,522,549  4,707,274 
    
   Total assets $    299,045,829  $    296,642,955  
    

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity 
Liabilities    
 Deposits (Note 6)    
  Noninterest-bearing $      68,127,254  $      76,132,817 
  Interest-bearing 186,796,495  183,344,693 
    
   Total deposits 254,923,749  259,477,510 
    
 Federal Home Loan Bank advances (Note 7) 6,250,000  5,750,000 
   Federal Reserve Bank term funding 10,000,000  - 
 Bank line of credit (Note 8) -  5,412,854 
 Subordinated debt 8,000,000  8,000,000 
 Accrued interest payable 565,437  36,717 
 Accrued and other liabilities 2,523,101  2,274,622 
    
   Total liabilities 282,262,287  280,951,703 
    
Stockholders’ Equity    
 Preferred stock – no par value; authorized 750,000 shares;    
  0 shares issued and outstanding -  - 
 Common stock - $5.00 par value; authorized 750,000 shares;    
  issued and outstanding 660,600 shares 1,101,000  1,101,000 
 Treasury stock – At cost; 122,981 and 122,981 shares     
 at December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively (2,611,654)  (2,611,654) 
 Additional paid-in capital 1,118,026  1,118,026 
 Retained earnings 27,787,174  27,164,708 
 Accumulated other comprehensive income (10,611,004)  (11,080,828) 
    
   Total stockholders’ equity 16,783,542  15,691,252 
    
   Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $    299,045,829  $    296,642,955 
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
 

Consolidated Statement of Operations 
 

 Year Ended 
 December 31,  December 31, 
 2023  2022 
Interest Income    
 Loans – including fees $     10,423,687  $     8,892,225 
 Debt securities:    
  Taxable 1,398,183  1,334,263 
  Tax-exempt 738,152  692,947 
 Other 604,385  199,839 
    
   Total interest income 13,164,407  11,119,274 
    
Interest Expense    
 Deposits 4,056,982  686,058 
 Borrowings 803,425  511,073 
    
   Total interest expense 4,860,407  1,197,131 
    
Net Interest Income 8,304,000  9,922,143 
    
Provision for Credit Losses (Note 4) (375,728)  - 
    
Net Interest Income After Provision for Credit Losses 8,679,728  9,922,143 
    
Noninterest Income    
 Service charges – Deposits 318,089  341,529 
 Net gain on sale of loans 42,061  139,079 
 Writedown of other real estate owned -  (6,314) 
 Rental fees and commissions 21,000  21,000 
 Gain (loss) on sale of investment securities (243,544)  - 
   Gain (loss) on sale of other assets -  - 
 Visa interchange fees 370,665  285,428 
 Other 435,941  692,764 
    
   Total noninterest income 944,212  1,473,486 
    
Noninterest Expenses    
 Salaries and employee benefits (Note 12) 4,700,480  4,564,284 
 Occupancy and equipment 1,123,047  1,205,776 
 Data processing 904,597  867,435 
 State tax (3,676)  203,615 
 Professional fees 223,355  235,928 
 FDIC insurance 139,442  82,409 
 Advertising 89,089  103,459 
 Director fees 122,800  113,400 
 Other 817,002  897,855 
    
   Total noninterest expenses 8,116,136  8,274,161 
    
Income – Before income taxes 1,507,804  3,121,468 
Income Tax Expense (Note 13) 175,681  521,223 
Net Income $       1,332,123  $      2,600,245 
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
 

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income 
 

    
  2023 2022 
    
Net income  $  1,332,123 $  2,600,245 
    
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:    
    
     Unrealized net holding gain (loss) on securities 
     available-for-sale, net of income taxes of $189,629 and 
     $(2,896,691) for the years ended December 31, 2023 
     and 2022, respectively 

   

 713,368 (10,897,076) 
    
     Reclassification adjustment for gains (losses) realized, net    
      of income taxes of $(51,144) and $0 for the years    
     ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively        (243,544)                    - 
    
Other comprehensive income (loss)           469,824          (10,897,076) 
    
 Comprehensive income (loss)  $  1,801,947 $  (8,296,831) 
    

 
 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity 
 

        

      Accumulated  
    Additional  Other  
 Preferred Common Treasury Paid-in Retained Comprehensive  
 Stock Stock Stock Capital Earnings Income Total 

        

Balance – December 31, 2021 $             - $ 1,101,000 $(2,611,654) $ 1,118,026 $ 23,263,368 $     (183,752)  $ 24,686,988 
        
Comprehensive income:        
 Net income - - - - 2,600,245 - 2,600,245 
 Change in net unrealized gain        
 on securities – Net of tax of        
 $(2,896,691) - - - - - (10,897,076) (10,897,076) 
        
  Total comprehensive        
  Income - - - - - - (8,296,831) 
        
        
        
Dividends declared $1.30 per share     -      -      -      -      (698,905)      -      (698,905) 
        
Balance – December 31, 2022              - $ 1,101,000 $(2,611,654) $ 1,118,026 $ 27,164,708 $(11,080,828) $ 15,691,252 
        
Comprehensive income:        
 Net income - - - - 1,332,123 - 1,332,123 
 Change in net unrealized gain        
 on securities – Net of tax of        
 $138,485 - - - - - 469,824        469,824 
        
  Total comprehensive        
  Income (loss) - - - - - - 1,801,947 
        
        
        
Dividends declared $1.32 per share     -      -      -      -      (709,657)      -      (709,657) 
        
Balance – December 31, 2023 $             - $ 1,101,000 $(2,611,654) $ 1,118,026 $ 27,787,174 $(10,611,004) $ 16,783,542 



First Bancshares, Inc. 
Bellevue, Ohio 
                                                                  

8 
_____________________________________________________________ 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
 

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 
 

 Year Ended December 31, 
 2023  2022 
Cash Flows from Operating Activities    
 Net Income $        1,332,123  $        2,600,245 
 Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash from     
  operating activities:    
   Depreciation expense 469,355  472,148 
   Provision for loan losses (375,728)  - 
   Accretion and amortization of securities 628,716  811,367 
   (Gain) loss on sale of investments 243,544  - 
   Deferred income taxes -  19,162 
   Change in cash surrender value of life insurance (112,704)  (108,414) 
   Net change in:    
    Accrued interest receivable and other assets (103,988)  (433,194) 
    Accrued interest payable and other liabilities 777,198  479,158 
     Net cash provided by operating activities 2,878,062  3,840,472 
    
Cash Flows from Investing Activities    
 Activity in available-for-sale securities:    
  Proceeds from sale 5,659,365  64,500 
  Maturities, prepayments, and calls 9,596,154  16,335,597 
  Purchases (2,688,000)  (27,934,639) 
 Redemption of FHLB stock 209,100  - 
 Net change in loans (14,860,461)  (369,218) 
 Proceeds from sale of foreclosed assets -  1,285,983 
 Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets -  3,217 
 Additions to premises and equipment (145,953)  (477,974) 
     Net cash used in investing activities (2,229,795)  (11,092,534) 
    
Cash Flows from Financing Activities    
 Net change in deposits (4,553,760)  (12,330,774) 
 Payments on Federal Home Loan Bank advances -  - 
 Proceeds from FHLB advances 500,000  5,750,000 
 Proceeds from FRB term funding 10,000,000  - 
 Change in short-term borrowed funds (5,412,854)  5,412,854 
 Dividends paid (709,653)  (698,905) 
     Net cash provided by financing activities (176,267)  (1,866,825) 
    
Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents 472,000  (9,118,887) 
Cash and Cash Equivalents – Beginning of year 6,339,859  15,458,746 
Cash and Cash Equivalents – End of year $         6,811,859  $        6,339,859 
Supplemental Cash Flow Information    
 Cash paid for:    
  Interest $         4,331,687  $        1,179,761  
  Income taxes 109,207  520,000 
 Loans transferred to other real estate -  - 



First Bancshares, Inc. 
Bellevue, Ohio 
                                                                  

9 
 

 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
December 31, 2023 and 2022 

Note 1 – Nature of Business and Significant Accounting Policies 

Basis of Presentation and Consolidation – The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of First 
Bancshares, Inc. (the “Corporation”) and its wholly owned subsidiaries, First National Bank (the “Bank”) and First 
Bellevue Properties, Inc.  All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in 
consolidation. 

Nature of Operations – The Bank provides a full range of financial services to individuals and corporate customers 
in the Ohio counties of Huron, Sandusky, Erie, Ottawa, and Seneca.  First Bellevue Properties, Inc. is used for property 
management. 

Use of Estimates – In preparing consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America, management is required to make estimates and assumptions that affect the 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities as of the date of the balance sheet and reported amounts of revenues and 
expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates.  Material estimates that are 
particularly susceptible to significant change in the near term relate to the determination of the allowance for loan 
losses, the valuation of investment securities, and deferred tax assets. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents – For the purpose of the consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents 
include cash and balances due from banks, federal funds sold, and interest-bearing deposits in banks which mature 
within 90 days. 

Investment Securities – Debt securities classified as held-to-maturity (HTM) are those debt securities the Bank has 
both the intent and ability to hold to maturity regardless of changes in market conditions, liquidity needs, or changes 
in general economic conditions.  These securities are carried at cost, adjusted for amortization of premium and 
accretion of discount, computed using the interest method, over their contractual lives.  With the adoption of ASU 
2016-13, expected credit losses on HTM securities are measured on a collective basis by major security type, when 
similar risk characteristics exist.  Risk characteristics for segmenting HTM debt securities include issuer, maturity, 
coupon rate, yield, payment frequency, source of repayment, bond payment structure, and embedded options.  Upon 
assignment of the risk characteristics to the major security types, management may further evaluate the qualitative 
factors associated with these securities to determine the expectation of credit losses, if any.  Impairments below cost 
in the estimated fair value of individual HTM debt securities that are attributable to credit losses are recorded through 
an allowance for HTM credit losses.  Such losses are limited to the amount that amortized cost exceeds fair value, 
even if the amount of the credit loss is greater.  Impairment below cost attributable to other factors are realized in 
noninterest income in the statements of income. 

Debt securities classified as available-for-sale (AFS) are those debt securities that the Bank intends to hold for an 
indefinite period of time but not necessarily to maturity.  Any decision to sell a security classified as AFS would be 
based on various factors, including significant movement in interest rates, changes in the maturity mix of the Bank’s 
assets and liabilities, liquidity needs, regulatory capital considerations, and other similar factors.  These securities are 
carried at estimated fair value based on information provided by a third party pricing service with any unrealized gains 
or losses excluded from net income and reported in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), which is reported 
as a separate component of shareholders’ equity, net of the related deferred tax effect.  Management assesses the  
financial condition and near-term prospects of the issuer, industry and/or geographic conditions, credit ratings as well 
as other indicators at the individual security level.  Impairments below cost in the estimated fair value of individual 
AFS debt securities when there is an intent to sell or for which it more likely than not the Bank will be required to sell 
before the impairment is recovered, are realized in noninterest income in the statements of income.  When there is not 
an intent to sell or it is more likely than not the Bank will not be required to sell the security before the impairment is 
recovered, management assesses whether the decline in fair value has resulted from credit losses or other factors.  If 
the present value of discounted cash flows expected to be collected is less than the amortized cost basis, a credit loss 
exists and an allowance for AFS credit losses is recorded.  Such losses are limited to the amount that amortized cost 
exceeds fair value, even if the amount of the credit loss is greater.  Any future changes in the allowance for credit 
losses is recorded as provision for (reversal of) credit losses.  Losses attributable to other factors are charged to 
accumulated other comprehensive income. 

Gains and losses realized on sales of investment debt securities, determined using the adjusted cost basis of the specific 
securities sold, are included in noninterest income in the statements of income. 
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Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
December 31, 2023 and 2022 

Note 1 – Nature of Business and Significant Accounting Policies 
 (Continued) 

 
Dividend and interest income, including amortization of premium and accretion of discount arising at acquisition, 
from all categories of investment securities are included in interest income in the statement of income. 

Restricted stock is stock from the Federal Home Loan Bank of Cincinnati (“FHLB”) and the United Bankers Bank, 
which are restricted as to their marketability.  Because no ready market exists for these investments and they have no 
quoted market value, the Bank’s investment in these stocks are carried at cost.  A determination as to whether there 
has been an impairment of a restricted stock investment is performed on a quarterly basis and includes a review of the 
current financial condition of the issuer. 

Loans and Allowance for Credit Losses – Loans that management has the intent and ability to hold for the 
foreseeable future or until maturity or pay-off are carried at amortized cost, which consists of the amount of unpaid 
principal, adjusted for deferred loan fees and origination costs.  Interest on loans in accrued based on the principal 
amounts outstanding.  Nonrefundable loan fees and related direct costs are deferred and the net amount is amortized  
to income  as a  yield adjustment  over the life  of the  loan using  the interest  method.   When principal or interest is 
delinquent for ninety days or more, the Bank evaluates the loan for nonaccrual status. 

After a loan is placed on nonaccrual status, all interest previously accrued but not collected is reversed against current 
period interest income.  Subsequent collections of interest payments on nonaccrual loans are recognized as interest 
income unless ultimate collectability of the loan is in doubt.  Cash collections on loans where ultimate collectability 
remains in doubt are applied as reductions of the loan principal balance and no interest income is recognized until the 
principal balance has been collected. 

With the adoption of ASU 2016-13 on January 1, 2023 an allowance for credit losses is established upon origination 
for all loans through a provision for credit losses charged to earnings.  ASU 2016-13 replaced the previous probably 
incurred loss model, which incorporated only known information as of the balance sheet date.  The expected  credit 
loss model is based  on management’s  best estimate of lifetime expected credit losses inherent in the Bank’s relevant 
financial assets.  There are two components of the allowance for credit losses:  reserves on pooled loans sharing risk 
characteristics (portfolio segments) and individually evaluated loans that do not fit within a portfolio segment.  For 
loans, expected credit losses are typically estimated using quantitative methods that consider a variety of factors such 
as historical loss experience, the current credit quality of the portfolio as well as supportable forecasts of the economic 
outlook over the life of the loan.  When management determines that foreclosure is probably, expected credit losses 
are accrued based on the differences between the loan balance and 1) the value of collateral, if such loans are 
considered to be collateral dependent and in the process of collection, 2) the present value of future cash flows, or 3) 
the loan’s value as observable in the secondary market.  Adjustments are made for selling costs, as appropriate.  When 
management believes the loan is not collectible, the loan is charged off against the allowance.  Subsequent recoveries, 
if any, are credited to the allowance. 

Allowance factors and overall size of the allowance may change from period to period based on management’s 
assessment and the relative weights given to each factor.  In addition, various regulatory agencies periodically review 
the allowance for credit losses.  These agencies may require the Association to make additions to the allowance for 
credit losses based on their judgments of collectability supported by information available to them at the time of their 
examination. 

Loan Charge-Offs – The Bank’s charge-off policy states after all collection efforts have been exhausted and the loan 
is deemed to be a loss, it will be charged to the Bank’s established allowance for credit losses.  Consumer loans subject 
to the Uniform Retail Credit Classification are charged-off as follows: (a) closed end loans are charged-off no later 
than 120 days after become delinquent, (b) consumer loans to borrowers who subsequently declare bankruptcy, where 
the Bank is an unsecured creditor, are charged-off within 60 days of receipt of the notification from the bankruptcy 
court (c) fraudulent loans are charged-off within 90 days of discovery and (d) death of a borrower will cause a charge-
off to be incurred at such time an actual loss is determined.  All other types of loans are generally evaluated for loss 
potential at the 90 days past due threshold, and any loss is recognized no later than the 120th day past due threshold; 
each loss is evaluated on its specific facts regarding the appropriate timing to recognize the loss. 
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Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
December 31, 2023 and 2022 

Note 1 – Nature of Business and Significant Accounting Policies 
 (Continued) 

 
Loan Modifications – In situations where, for economic or legal reasons related to a borrower’s financial difficulties, 
the Bank grants a concession for other than an insignificant period of time to the member that the Bank would not 
otherwise consider, the related loan is  classified  as a  loan modification.   The Bank strives to identify borrowers in 
financial difficulty early and work with them to modify to more affordable terms before their loan reaches nonaccrual 
status.  These modified terms may include rate reductions, principal forgiveness, payment forbearance and other 
actions intended to minimize the economic loss and to avoid foreclosure or repossession of the collateral. 

Off-balance-sheet Instruments – In the ordinary course of business, the Corporation has entered into commitments 
under commercial letters of credit and standby letters of credit.  Such financial instruments are recorded when they 
are funded. 

Servicing – Servicing assets are recognized as separate assets when rights are acquired through sale of financial assets.  
Capitalized servicing rights are reported in other assets and are amortized into noninterest income in proportion to, 
and over the period of, the estimated future net servicing income of the underlying financial assets.  Servicing assets 
are evaluated for impairment based upon the fair value of the rights as compared to amortized cost.  Impairment is 
determined by stratifying rights by predominant characteristics, such as interest rates and terms.  Fair value is 
determined using prices for similar assets with similar characteristics, when available, or based upon discounted cash 
flows using market-based assumptions.  Impairment is recognized through a valuation allowance for an individual 
stratum, to the extent that fair value is less than the capitalized amount for the stratum. 

Loans serviced for others are not included in the accompanying consolidated balance sheet.  The unpaid principal 
balances of mortgage loans serviced for others were $81.0 million and $86.4 million at December 31, 2023 and 2022, 
respectively.  The related mortgage servicing rights, included in other assets, were $1,025,816 and $1,009,128 at 
December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.  At December 31, 2023 and 2022, the book value of the servicing rights 
approximated fair value and no valuation allowances were required. 

Foreclosed Assets – Assets acquired through, or in lieu of, loan foreclosure are held for sale and are initially recorded 
at fair value at the date of the foreclosure, establishing a new cost basis.  Subsequent to foreclosure, valuations are 
periodically performed by management and the assets are carried at the lower of carrying amount or fair value less 
cost to sell.  Revenue and expenses from operations and changes in the valuation allowance are included in net 
expenses from foreclosed assets.  

Premises and Equipment – Land is carried at cost.  Buildings and equipment are carried at cost, less accumulated 
depreciation computed on the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets.  

Bank-owned Life Insurance – The Bank has purchased life insurance policies on certain key officers.  Bank-owned 
life insurance is recorded at its cash surrender value, or the amount that can be realized.  

Postretirement Benefits – The Corporation has endorsement split-dollar life insurance policies and agreements with 
individuals to provide a benefit extending to postretirement periods.  The liability in connection with these agreements 
was recorded effective January 1, 2008 as a decrease in retained earnings of $161,060 when the accounting treatment 
for such agreements changed.  At December 31, 2023 and 2022, the Corporation had a liability of $256,357 and 
$245,958, respectively, in connection with these benefits. 

Stock Based Compensation – Compensation cost is recognized for stock options and stock awards issued to 
employees based on the fair value of these awards at the date of the grant.  Fair value of the stock options is determined 
by the mean between the lowest bid and highest bid asked prices on the grant date.  Compensation cost is recognized 
over the required service period, generally defined as the vesting period.   

Treasury Stock – Treasury stock is stated at cost.  Cost is determined by the average cost method. 

Income Taxes - Income taxes are provided for the tax effects reported in the financial statements and consist of taxes 
currently due plus deferred taxes related primarily to differences between the basis of available-for-sale securities, 
allowance for loan losses, accumulated depreciation, and accrued employee benefits.  The deferred tax assets and 
liabilities represent the future tax return consequences of those differences, which will either be taxable or deductible 
when the assets and liabilities are recovered or settled.  Deferred tax assets and liabilities are reflected at income tax 
rates applicable to the period in which the deferred tax assets and liabilities are expected to be realized or settled.  As  
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Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
December 31, 2023 and 2022 

Note 1 – Nature of Business and Significant Accounting Policies 
 (Continued) 

 

changes in tax laws or rates are enacted, deferred tax assets and liabilities are adjusted through the provision for income 
taxes.  First Bancshares, Inc. files consolidated income tax returns with its subsidiaries on a calendar year basis. 

Fair Value Measurements – First Bancshares, Inc. follows the guidance of FASB ASC 825, Financial Instruments, 
and FASB ASC 820, Fair Value Measurement.  This guidance permits entities to measure many financial instruments 
and certain other items at fair value.  The objective is to improve financial reporting by providing entities with the 
opportunity to mitigate volatility in reported earnings caused by measuring related assets and liabilities differently 
without having to apply complex hedge accounting provisions.  This guidance clarifies that fair value is an exit price, 
representing the amount that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction 
between market participants.  Under this guidance, fair value measurements are not adjusted for transaction costs.  
This guidance establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair 
value.  The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or 
liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). 

Comprehensive Income – Accounting principles generally require that recognized revenue, expenses, gains, and 
losses be included in net income.  Certain changes in assets and liabilities, such as unrealized gains and losses on 
available-for-sale securities, are reported as a separate component of the equity section of the consolidated balance 
sheet; such items, along with net income, are components of comprehensive income. 

The components of other comprehensive income and related tax effects are as follows: 
 

 2023  2022 
Net income $ 1,331,711  $  2,600,245 
Other comprehensive income    
 Unrealized holding gains (losses) on available-for-sale securities (567,199)  (10,897,076) 
    

 Reclassification adjustment for gains (losses) on sale recognized in income (243,544)  - 
    

 Net unrealized gains (losses) 520,968  (10,897,076) 
    

Tax effect for recognized gains (losses) (51,144)  - 
 Other comprehensive income (loss) $ 1,801,535  $(8,296,831) 

Reclassification – Certain amounts appearing in the prior year’s financial statements have been classified to conform 
to the current year’s financial statements. 

Subsequent Events – The consolidated financial statements and related disclosures include evaluation of events up 
through and including February 13, 2024, which is the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be 
issued. 

 

Note 2 – Restriction on Cash and Amounts Due from Banks 
The Bank is required to maintain average balances on hand or with the Federal Reserve Bank.  At December 31, 2023 
and 2022, these reserve balances amounted to $250,000 and $250,000, respectively. 
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Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
December 31, 2023 and 2022 

 
Note 3 – Securities 
The amortized cost and fair value of securities, with gross unrealized gains and losses, are as follows: 

 2023 
   Gross  Gross  Estimated 
 Amortized  Unrealized  Unrealized  Market  
 Cost  Gains  Losses  Value 
        

Available-for-sale securities:        
 U.S. government and federal agency $                   -      $                -  $                    -                   $                 - 
 Mortgage backed 68,418,156  -  (10,706,651)  57,711,505 
 State and municipal 28,016,476  237,877  (2,741,911)  25,512,442 
        

   Total available-for-sale securities $  98,495,341  $    251,461  $ (13,683,110)  $85,063,692 
        
  

 
Held-to-maturity securities:        
 Corporate bonds $  3 ,600,000  $                -  $                   -                   $    3,600,000 
 State and municipal 1,433,000  -  -  1,433,000 
        

   Total held-to-maturity securities $   5,033,000  $                -  $                   -  $    5,033,000 
 

 2022 
   Gross  Gross  Estimated 
 Amortized  Unrealized  Unrealized  Market  
 Cost  Gains  Losses  Value 
        

Available-for-sale securities:        
 U.S. government and federal agency $    2,339,674  $    16,424  $   (257,243)  $    2,098,855 
 Mortgage backed 79,826,412  7,058  (10,464,682)  69,368,788 
 State and municipal 31,202,034  182,622  (3,510,543)  27,874,113 
 Corporate bonds 1,250,000  -  -  1,250,000 
        

   Total available-for-sale securities $114,618,120  $  206,104  $(14,232,468)  $100,591,756 
        
  

Held-to-maturity securities:        
 Corporate bonds $    2,350,000     $             -  $                   -  $    2,350,000 
        

   Total held-to-maturity securities $    2,350,000  $             -   $                   -  $    2,350,000 
        

At December 31, 2023 and 2022 securities with a carrying value of $62,427,342 and $50,867,250, respectively, were 
pledged to secure borrowings, public deposits, and for other purposes required or permitted by law. 

The amortized cost and fair value of debt securities by contractual maturity at December 31, 2023 are as follows: 

 Securities Held to Maturity  Securities Available for Sale 
 Amortized  Market  Amortized  Market 
 Cost  Value  Cost  Value 
        

Due in one year or less $                    -  $               -  $         73,013  $         73,013        
Due in one through five years -  -  2,223,461  2,204,780 
Due in five years through ten years 5,033,000  5,033,000  7,273,425  6,662,600 
Due after ten years -  -  20,507,286  18,411,794 

 5,033,000  5,033,000  30,077,185  27,352,187 
        

Mortgage-backed securities -  -  68,418,156  57,711,505 
        
  Total $      5,033,000  $ 5,033,000  $ 98,495,341  $  85,063,692 
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Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
December 31, 2023 and 2022 

Note 3 – Securities (Continued) 

Information pertaining to securities with gross unrealized losses at December 31, 2023 and 2022, aggregated by 
investment category and length of time that individual securities have been in a continuous loss position, is as follows: 

 2023 
 Less Than Twelve Months  Over Twelve Months 
 Gross    Gross   
 Unrealized  Fair  Unrealized  Fair 
 Losses  Value  Losses  Value 
        

Available-for-sale securities:        
 U.S. government and federal agency $                   -  $                 -  $   (234,548)  $   1,611,376 
 State and municipal -  -  (2,741,911)  3,498,507 
 Mortgage backed -  -  (10,706,652)  46,271,236 
        

  Total available-for-sale securities $                   -  $                 -  $(13,683,111)  $ 51,381,119 
 
 

 2022 
 Less Than Twelve Months  Over Twelve Months 
 Gross    Gross   
 Unrealized  Fair  Unrealized  Fair 
 Losses  Value  Losses  Value 
        

Available-for-sale securities:         
 U.S. government and federal agency $        (15,209)  $     211,311   $     (242,034)  $   1,611,376                  
 State and municipal     (2,763,224)  21,048,944  (747,319)  3,498,507 
 Mortgage backed (1,931,153)  22,115,936  (8,533,529)  46,271,236 
        

            Total available-for-sale securities $   (4,709,586)  $43,376,191   $  (9,522,822)  $ 51,381,119 
 
Unrealized losses on securities have not been recognized into income because the issuers’ bonds are of high credit 
quality, the Bank has the intent and ability to hold the securities for the foreseeable future, and the decline in fair value 
is primarily due to increased market interest rates.  The fair value is expected to recover as the bonds approach the 
maturity date. 
Other securities consist of restricted Federal Home Loan Bank stock, Federal Reserve Bank stock and United Bankers’ 
Bank stock.  These stocks are carried at cost, which approximates market value. 
 

Note 4 – Loans 

A summary of the balances of loans is as follows: 

  2023  2022 
     

Mortgage loans on real estate:     
 Residential 1-4 family  $  44,181,015  $  38,340,349 
 Commercial  108,361,419  97,821,776 
     

 Total mortgage loans on real estate  152,542,434  136,162,125 
     

Commercial and agricultural loans  29,951,549  31,656,529 
Consumer loans  2,803,928  2,627,213 
     

 Total loans  $185,297,911  170,445,867 
     

Less allowances for credit losses  2,239,362  2,623,529 
     

 Net loans  $183,058,549  $167,822,338 
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Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
December 31, 2023 and 2022 

 

Note 4 – Loans (Continued) 

 
An analysis of the allowance for loan losses is as follows: 

  2023  2022 
     

Balance at beginning of year  $    2,623,529  $   2,627,885 
Provision for credit losses  (375,728)  - 
Loans charged off  (11,645)  (4,356) 
Recoveries of loans previously charged off  3,206  - 
     

Balance at end of year  $    2,239,362  $   2,623,529 
 
 
 
The following is a summary of information pertaining to impaired loans: 
  2023  2022 
     

Impaired loans without a valuation allowance  $       344,881  $       216,376 
Impaired loans with a valuation allowance  -  - 
     

 Total impaired  $       344,881  $       216,376 
     

Valuation allowance related to impaired loans  $                   -  $                   - 
Total nonaccrual loans  334,881  216,376 
Average investment in impaired loans during the year  275,457  300,988 

 
 
No interest income has been recognized on impaired loans during the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022.  No 
additional funds are committed to be advanced in connection with impaired loans. 
 
 
In the ordinary course of business, the Bank has granted loans to principal officers, directors, and their affiliates 
amounting to $553,739 and $558,040 as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively. 
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Note 4 – Loans (Continued) 
 
December 31, 2023 

 Total 1-4  Total Total    All  
 Family Multifamily Construction Nonfarm Total Commercial Total Other  
 Residential Consumer And Land Nonresidential Farmland & Industrial Consumer Types  
 Mortgages Loans Development Loans Mortgages Loans Loans of Loans Total 
          
Allowance for Loan Loss:          
 Beginning Balance $     576,133 $      87,734 $     88,630 $    1,271,541 $     83,227 $      397,533 $       80,757 $     37,974 $    2,623,529 
  Provision for loan losses (50,133) (30,734) (39,630) (39,385) (24,227) (165,533) (21,112) (4.974) (375,728) 
  Loan charge-offs - - - - - - (11,645) - (11,645) 
  Recoveries                   -                   -                       -              3,206                -                   -                      -             -            3,206                     
   Total ending allowance balance $     526,000 $      57,000 $     49,000 $     1,235,362 $    59,000 $      232,000 $       48,000 $     33,000 $    2,239,362 
          
Specific Reserves-Impaired Loans $                 - $                - $               -      $                   - $              - $                  - $                 - $               - $                   -  
General Reserves        526,000         57,000          49,000       1,235,362      59,000     232,000          48,000 33,000   2,239,362 
   Total $     526,000 $      57,000 $      49,000 $    1,235,362  $    59,000 $      232,000 $       48,000 $     33,000 $ 2,239,362 
          
Loans individually evaluated for impairment $     265,157 $                -             $                - $         69,724 $              - $                 - $                - $               - $       334,881 
Loans collectively evaluated for impairment   43,921,843    6,920,000   4,131,000    90,416,276 8,320,000   23,792,000     4,856,000 2,069,000   184,426,119 
   Total $44,187,000 $ 6,920,000 $ 4,131,000 $  90,486,000 $8,320,000 $23,792,000 $ 4,856,000 $2,069,000 $184,761,000 
          
      Impaired Loans   
 Impaired Loans With Allowance  With No Allowance   
   Allocated       
 Principal Recorded Allowance   Principal Recorded   
 Balance Investment for Loan Loss   Balance Investment   
Impaired Loans and Related Allowance:          
 Residential Mortgages $                - $                - $                 -   $     290,351 $    265,157   
 Consumer Loans - - -   - -   
 Commercial Loans - - -   -   -   
 Agricultural Loans - - -   - -   
 Commercial Real Estate Mortgages - - -   117,794 69,724   
 Agricultural Real Estate Mortgages                   -                   -                    -                     -                   -   
   Total $                - $                - $                 -   $     408,145 $     334,881   
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Note 4 – Loans (Continued) 
 
December 31, 2022 

     Commercial Agricultural  
 Residential Consumer Commercial Agricultural Real Estate Real Estate  
 Mortgages Loans Loans Loans Mortgages Mortgages Total 
        
Allowance for Loan Loss:        
 Beginning Balance $     474,300 $       40,807 $     473,210 $       26,182 $  1,525,866 $       87,520 $    2,627,885 
  Provision (33,500) 6,416 (71,365) (2,994) 114,021 (12,578) - 
  Charge-offs - (4,356) - - - - (4,356) 
  Recoveries                   -                   -                       -                   -                   -                      -                     - 
   Total $     440,800 $       42,867 $     401,845 $       23,188 $  1,639,887 $       74,942 $    2,623,529 
        
Specific Reserves-Impaired Loans $                 - $                 - $                 -      $                 - $                 - $         5,016 $           5,016  
General Reserves        440,800          42,867        401,845         23,188     1,639,887          69,926       2,618,513 
   Total $     440,800 $       42,867 $     401,845 $       23,188 $  1,639,887 $       74,942 $    2,623,529 
        
Loans individually evaluated for impairment $     139,098 $       26,434             $     237,088 $                 - $     397,111 $     146,713 $       946,444 
Loans collectively evaluated for impairment   38,201,251     2,600,779   29,780,403    1,639,038   92,037,218     5,240,734   169,499,423 
   Total $38,340,349 $  2,627,213 $30,017,491 $  1,639,038 $92,434,329 $  5,387,447 $170,445,867 
        
     Impaired Loans  
 Impaired Loans With Allowance With No Allowance  
   Allocated     
 Principal Recorded Allowance  Principal Recorded  
 Balance Investment for Loan Loss  Balance Investment  
Impaired Loans and Related Allowance:        
 Residential Mortgages $                - $                 - $                 -  $     166,097 $    118,972  
 Consumer Loans - - -  - -  
 Commercial Loans - - -  -   -  
 Agricultural Loans - - -  - -  
 Commercial Real Estate Mortgages - - -  154,521 97,404  
 Agricultural Real Estate Mortgages                   -                    -                    -               -              -  
   Total $                 - $                 - $                 -  $     320,618 $     216,376  
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Note 4 – Loans (Continued) 
 
December 31, 2023 

     Commercial Agricultural   
 Residential Consumer Commercial Agricultural Real Estate Real Estate   
Credit Quality Indicators by Type of 
Loan: 

Mortgages Loans Loans Loans Mortgages Mortgages Total Grade 

 Grade         
  Pass $44,187,000 $ 2,627,213 $29,932,999 $ 1,628,788 $91,774,431 $ 5,318,092 $175,468,523 1-4 
  Special Mention - - - 10,250 275,903 41,931 328,084 5 
  Substandard - - 84,492 - 383,995 27,424 495,911 6 
  Doubtful - - - - - - - 7 
  Loss                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                     - 8 
   Total $44,187,000 $ 2,627,213 $30,017,491 $ 1,639,038 $92,434,329 $ 5,387,447 $176,292,518  
         
       Recorded  
       Investment  
   Greater than    Past Due  
   90 Days Total Total  >90 Days  
 30-59 Days 60-89 Days or Past Due Current Total and Still  
Aging analysis of Past Due Loans and Past Due Past Due Nonaccrual Loans Loans Loans Accruing  
 Nonaccrual Loans:         
  1-4 Family Residential Mortgages $     26,343 $      63,223 $     100,293 $    189,859 $  43,997,141 $  44,187,000 $                -  
  Multifamily Residential Loans - - - - 6,920,000 6,920,000 -  
  Construction & Loan Development          

Loans - - - - 4,131,000 4,131,000   
  Nonfarm Nonresidential Loans - - - - 90,486,000 90,486,000 -  
  Farmland Mortgage Loans - - - - 8,320,000 8,320,000 -  

Commercial & Industrial Loans - - - - 23,792,000 23,792,000   
Consumer Loans 11,568 - 2,219 13,787 4,842,213 4,856,000   

  Other Types of Loans                    -                   -                    -                   -       2,069,000       2,069,000                   -  
   Total $     37,911   $      63,223 $     102,512 $    203,646 $184,557,354 $184,761,000 $                -  
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Note 4 – Loans (Continued) 
 
December 31, 2022 

     Commercial Agricultural   
 Residential Consumer Commercial Agricultural Real Estate Real Estate   
Credit Quality Indicators by Type of 
Loan: 

Mortgages Loans Loans Loans Mortgages Mortgages Total Grade 

 Grade         
  Pass $38,221,377 $ 2,677,213 $29,932,999 $ 1,628,788 $91,774,431 $ 5,318,092 $169,502,900 1-4 
  Special Mention - - - 10,250 275,903 41,931 328,084 5 
  Substandard 118,972 - 84,492 - 383,995 27,424 614,883 6 
  Doubtful - - - - - - - 7 
  Loss                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                     - 8 
   Total $38,340,349 $ 2,627,213 $30,017,491 $ 1,639,038 $92,434,329 $ 5,387,447 $170,445,867  
         
       Recorded  
       Investment  
   Greater than    Past Due  
   90 Days Total Total  >90 Days  
 30-59 Days 60-89 Days or Past Due Current Total and Still  
Aging analysis of Past Due Loans and Past Due Past Due Nonaccrual Loans Loans Loans Accruing  
 Nonaccrual Loans:         
  Residential Mortgages $                - $      51,209 $     118,972 $    170,181 $  38,170,168 $  38,340,349 $                  -  
  Consumer Loans 4,525 - - 4,525 2,622,688 2,627,213 -  
  Commercial Loans 8,682 - - 8,682 30,008,809 30,017,491 -  
  Agricultural Loans - - - - 1,639,038 1,639,038 -  
  Commercial Real Estate Mortgages 139,415 - 97,404 236,819 92,197,510 92,434,329 -  
  Agricultural Real Estate Mortgages                    -                   -                    -                   -       5,387,447       5,387,447                     -  
   Total $    152,662   $      51,209 $     216,376 $    420,207 $170,025,660 $170,445,867 $                  -   
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Note 4 – Loans (Continued) 

Troubled debt restructurings for which there was a payment default within twelve months following the modification 
during the year ending December 31, 2023 consists of loans totaling $0 at December 31, 2023. 

Troubled debt restructurings for which there was a payment default within twelve months following the modification 
during the year ending December 31, 2022 consists of loans totaling $0 at December 31, 2022. 

Note 5 – Bank Premises and Equipment 

A summary of the cost and accumulated depreciation of premises and equipment is as follows: 
  2023  2022 
     

Land  $    1,728,263  $    1,728,263 
Buildings and building improvements  8,571,237  8,571,237 
Furniture, fixtures, and equipment  3,269,765  3,205,681 
Vehicles  102,065  81,920 
Construction in progress  159,852  98,128 
     

 Total  13,831,182  13,685,229 
     

Accumulated depreciation  (6,678,911)  (6,209,556) 
     

 Net premises and equipment  $    7,152,271  $    7,475,673 

Depreciation expense for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 amounted to $469,355 and $472,148 
respectively. 

Note 6 – Deposits 
The following is a summary of the distribution of deposits at December 31: 

  2023  2022 
     

Demand deposits  $  68,127,254  $  76,132,817 
NOW accounts  56,252,549  58,823,619 
Savings and money market accounts  76,701,075  82,402,835 
Time:     
 Under $100,000  18,714,579  15,306,725 
 $100,000 and over  35,128,292  26,811,514 
     

  Total  $254,923,749  $259,477,510 

At December 31, 2023, the scheduled maturities of time deposits are as follows: 
 2024  $  37,856,540   
 2025  14,336,630   
 2026  507,718   
 2027  203,838   
 2028  938,145   
     

  Total  $  53,842,871    

Note 7 – Federal Home Loan Bank Advances 
The Bank has a borrowing arrangement with the Federal Home Loan Bank of Cincinnati.  Advances under the 
borrowing arrangement are supported by individual agreements.   

The advances are collateralized by loans outstanding with a carrying value of $111,007,000 at December 31, 2023. 
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Note 7 – Federal Home Loan Bank Advances (Continued) 
 
At December 31, 2023, the advances mature as follows: 

 2024  $       5,000,000     
 2025  -   
 2026  -   
 2027  1,250,000   
 2028  -   
 2029 and thereafter  -   
     

  Total  $       6,250,000   

Note 8 – Bank Line of Credit  

During 2008, the Corporation entered into a $5,000,000 line of credit arrangement with a bank.  The line of credit is 
collateralized by First National Bank stock owned by the Corporation.  The Corporation makes quarterly interest-only 
payments and the principal balance is due on demand and subject to an annual review.  The balance outstanding as of 
December 31, 2023 and 2022 was $0 and $0, respectively.  The interest rate was 7.50 percent and 7.50 percent as of 
December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively. 

Note 9 – Long-Term Debt 

At year end, long-term debt was as follows: 
 2023  2022 
   Unamortized    Unamortized 
   Discount    Discount 
   And Debt    And Debt 
 Principal  Issuance Costs  Principal  Issuance Costs 
        

Noninterest bearing note, due 2024 $    8,000,000  $        161,342  $    8,000,000  $        184,200 
        

  Total  $    8,000,000  $        161,342  $    8,000,000  $        184,200 

Note 10 – Minimum Regulatory Capital Requirements 

Banks are subject to regulatory capital requirements administered by federal banking agencies. Capital adequacy 
guidelines and, additionally for banks, prompt corrective action regulations, involve quantitative measures of assets, 
liabilities, and certain off balance sheet items calculated under regulatory accounting practices. Capital amounts and 
classifications are also subject to qualitative judgements by regulators. Failure to meet capital requirements can initiate 
regulatory action. The net unrealized gain or loss on available for sale securities is not included in computing 
regulatory capital. Management believes as of December 31, 2022 the bank meets all capital adequacy requirements 
to which they are subject. 
Prompt corrective action regulations provide five classifications: well capitalized, adequately capitalized, 
undercapitalized, significantly undercapitalized, and critically undercapitalized, although these terms are not used to 
represent overall financial condition. If adequately capitalized, regulatory approval is required to accept brokered 
deposits.  If undercapitalized, capital distributions are limited, as is asset growth and expansion, and capital restoration 
plans are required. At year-end 2023 and 2022, the most recent regulatory notifications categorized the bank as well  
capitalized under the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action. There are no conditions or events since that 
notification that management believes have changed the institution’s category. 
In 2019, the federal banking agencies jointly issued a final rule that provides for an optional, simplified measure of 
capital adequacy, the community bank leverage ratio framework (CBLR framework), for qualifying community 
banking organizations, consistent with Section 201 of the Economic Growth, Regulatory Relief, and Consumer 
Protection Act. The final rule became effective on January 1, 2020 and was elected by the bank as of March 31, 2020.  
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Note 10 – Minimum Regulatory Capital Requirements  
  (Continued) 

In April 2020, the federal banking agencies issued an interim final rule that makes temporary changes to the CBLR 
framework, pursuant to sections 4012 of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act, and a 
second interim final rule that provides a graduated increase in the community bank leverage ratio requirement after 
the expiration of the temporary changes implemented pursuant to sections 4012 of the CARES Act. 
The community bank leverage ratio removes the requirement for qualifying banking organizations to calculate and 
report risk-based capital but rather only requires a Tier 1 to average assets (leverage) ratio. Qualifying banking 
organizations that elect to use the community bank leverage ratio framework and that maintain a leverage ratio greater 
than required minimums will be considered to have satisfied the generally applicable risk based and leverage capital 
requirements in the agencies’ capital rules (generally applicable rule) and, if applicable, will be considered to have 
met the capitalized ratio requirements for purposes of section 38 of the Federal Deposit Insurance Act. Under the 
interim final rules the community bank leverage ratio minimum requirement is 8% as of December 31, 2020, 8.5% 
for calendar year 2021, and 9% for calendar year 2022 and beyond. The interim rule allows for a two-quarter grace 
period to correct a ratio that falls below the required amount, provided that the bank maintains a leverage ratio of 7% 
as of December 31, 2020, 7.5 % for calendar year 2022 and beyond. 

Under the final rule, an eligible banking organization can opt out of the CBLR framework and revert back to the risk-
weighting framework without restriction. As of December 31, 2023, the bank was a qualifying community banking 
organization as defined by the federal banking agencies and elected to measure capital adequacy under the CBLR 
framework. 

 
Actual and required capital amounts (in thousands) and ratios are presented below at year-end. 
 

    To be Well Capitalized Under 
    Prompt Corrective  
   Action Regulations (CBLR Framework) 
(000’s omitted)  Amount Ratio Amount Ratio 
      
As of December 31, 2023      
 Tier 1 (CORE) capital to average      
  Total assets  $34,505 11.8% $26,394 9.0% 
      

 
    To be Well Capitalized Under 
    Prompt Corrective  
   Action Regulations (CBLR Framework) 
(000’s omitted)  Amount Ratio Amount Ratio 
      
As of December 31, 2022      
 Tier 1 (CORE) capital to average      
  Total assets  $32,790 11.3% $26,230 9.0% 
      

Note 11 – Restrictions on Dividends 
Banking regulations place certain restrictions on dividends paid and loans or advances made by the Bank to the 
Corporation.  Prior approval of the Bank’s federal regulator is required if the total dividends declared by the Bank 
exceed the sum of the net profits of the Bank for the current year-to-date and the net profits of the Bank for the 
preceding two years, less any required transfers to surplus.  In addition, dividends paid by the Bank would be 
prohibited if the effect thereof would cause the Bank’s capital to be reduced below applicable minimum standards.  
At December 31, 2023, retained earnings of approximately $7,972,00 was available for the payment of dividends 
without regulatory approval. 
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Note 12 – Employee Benefit Plan  
The Bank sponsors a defined contribution benefit plan for substantially all employees.  Bank contributions are based 
on matching one-half of participant contributions up to 6 percent of the participant’s salary.  Additional contributions 
may be made at the discretion of the board of directors.  Discretionary contributions of $128,901 and $129,371 were 
made for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.  Bank contributions to the plan totaled $88,387 
and $71,578 for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively. 

Note 13 – Income Taxes 
The components of the net deferred tax assets, included in other assets are as follows: 

  2023  2022 
     

Deferred tax assets:     
 Allowance for loan losses  $     332,231  $ 387,427                 
 Net deferred loan fees  25,709  25,980 
 Accrued employee benefits  194,680  173,967 
 Impairment on investment securities  229,031  229,031 
 Net unrealized loss on securities available for sale  2,820,646  2,945,536 
     

  Total deferred tax assets  $  3,602,297   $  3,761,941 

 
 
 
 

  2023  2022 
Deferred tax liabilities:     
 Depreciation  $     141,456  $     190,590 
 Mortgage servicing rights  215,421  211,917 
 Federal Home Loan Bank stock dividends  58,065  58,065 
 Other  35,134  4,711 
     

   Total deferred tax liabilities  450,076  465,283 
     

   Net deferred tax assets (liabilities)  $  3,152,221  $  3,296,658 

The components of deferred taxes are valued using the 21% federal income tax rate. 
 

Allocation of income tax recovery between current and deferred portions is as follows: 
  2023  2022 
     

Current  $     195,228  $     529,255 
Deferred  (19,547)  (8,032) 
     

   Total  $     175,681  $     521,223 

The reasons for the difference between the income tax (recovery) expense at the federal statutory income tax rate and 
the recorded income tax (recovery) expense are summarized as follows: 

  2023  2022 
     

Income tax expense at federal statutory rate of 21%  $     316,639  $     655,508 
Increases resulting from nondeductible expenses  18,052  3,105 
Decreases resulting from nontaxable investment income  (132,347)  (116,339) 
Decreases resulting from life insurance contract income  (23,668)  (22,767) 
Other  (2,995)  1,716 
     

 Total  $     175,681  $     521,223 
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Note 14 – Commitments and Credit Risk 

Credit-related Financial Instruments – The Corporation is a party to credit-related financial instruments with off-
balance-sheet risk in the normal course of business to meet the financing needs of its customers.  These financial  
instruments include commitments to extend credit, standby letters of credit, and commercial letters of credit.  Such 
commitments involve, to varying degrees, elements of credit and interest rate risk in excess of the amount recognized 
in the consolidated balance sheet. 

The Corporation’s exposure to credit loss is represented by the contractual amount of these commitments.  The 
Corporation follows the same credit policies in making commitments as it does for on-balance-sheet instruments.  The 
Corporation has $31,000 allowance for credit loss related to the outstanding commitments as of December 31, 2023. 

At December 31, 2023 and 2022, the following financial instruments were outstanding whose contract amounts 
represent credit risk: 

  Contract Amount 
  2023  2022 
     

Commitments to grant loans and unused lines of credit  $53,597,000  $50,141,000 
Commercial and standby letters of credit  72,000  137,000 

Commitments to extend credit are agreements to lend to a customer as long as there is no violation of any condition 
established in the contract.  Commitments generally have fixed expiration dates or other termination clauses and may 
require payment of a fee.  The commitments for equity lines of credit may expire without being drawn upon.  
Therefore, the total commitment amounts do not necessarily represent future cash requirements.  The amount of 
collateral obtained, if it is deemed necessary by the Corporation, is based on management’s credit evaluation of the 
customer. 

Unfunded commitments under commercial lines of credit, revolving credit lines, and overdraft protection agreements 
are commitments for possible future extensions of credit to existing customers.  These lines of credit are generally 
collateralized and may not be drawn upon to the total extent to which the Corporation is committed. 

Commercial and standby letters of credit are conditional commitments issued by the Corporation to guarantee the 
performance of a customer to a third party.  Those letters of credit are used primarily to support public and private 
borrowing arrangements.  The credit risk involved is extending loan facilities to customers.  The Corporation generally 
holds collateral supporting those commitments if deemed necessary. 

Collateral Requirements – To reduce credit risk related to the use of credit-related financial instruments, the 
Corporation might deem it necessary to obtain collateral.  The amount and nature of the collateral obtained are based 
on the Corporation’s credit evaluation of the customer.  Collateral held varies but may include cash, securities, 
accounts receivable, inventory, property, plant, and equipment, and real estate. 

If the counterparty does not have the right and ability to redeem the collateral or the Corporation is permitted to sell 
or repledge the collateral on short notice, the Corporation records the collateral in its balance sheet at fair value with 
a corresponding obligation to return it. 

Legal Contingencies – Various legal claims arise from time to time in the normal course of business.  In the opinion 
of management, any outstanding claims will not have a material effect on the Corporation’s consolidated financial 
statements. 
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Note 15 – Condensed Financial Statements of Parent Company 
Presented below is condensed financial information as to financial position, results of operations, and cash flows of 
the Corporation as of and for the years ended December 31: 

Balance Sheet 
  2023  2022 
     

Cash  $       924,540  $    1,893,876 
Investment in common stock of subsidiaries  23,895,306  21,807,750 
Other assets  118,518  121,670 
     

 Total assets  $  24,938,364  $  23,823,296 
     

Liabilities – Borrowings  $    8,000,000  $    8,000,000 
Other liabilities  154,822  132,044 
Stockholders’ equity  16,783,542  15,691,252 
     

 Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $  24,938,364  $  23,823,296 
 

Statement of Operations 

  2023  2022 
Total income – Dividends from subsidiaries  $                    -  $                    - 
Operating expenses  (475,455)  (471,795) 
Income (loss) before equity in undistributed net income of     
 subsidiaries and income tax benefit   (475,455)  (471,795) 
Equity in undistributed net income of subsidiaries   1,707,732  2,972,964 
Income tax benefit  99,846  99,076 
 Net income  $     1,332,123  $     2,600,245 

 
Statement of Cash Flows 

  2023  2022 
Cash flows from operating activities:     
  Net income   $     1,332,123  $     2,600,245 
  Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash from operating     
   activities: 

    

   Distributions from subsidiaries in excess of     
    net income equity in undistributed     
    net income of subsidiaries  (1,640,033)  (1,470,205) 
  Net change in other assets  3,152  (11,301) 
  Net change in other liabilities  22,778  1,273 
   Net cash provided by (used by) operating activities  (281,980)  1,120,012 
Cash flows from financing activities:     
  Cash dividends paid on common stock  (709,657)  (698,905) 
  Debt issuance costs  22,301  22,778 
   Net cash provided by (used by) in financing activities  (687,356)  (676,127) 
Net increase (decrease) in cash  (969,336)  443,885 
Cash – Beginning of year  1,893,876  1,449,991 
Cash – End of year  $        924,540  $     1,893,876 
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Note 16 – Fair Value of Financial Instruments 
The fair value of a financial instrument is the current amount that would be exchanged between willing parties, other 
than in a forced liquidation.  Fair value is best determined based upon quoted market prices.  However, in many 
instances, there are no quoted market prices for the Corporation’s various financial instruments.  In cases where quoted 
market prices are not available, fair values are based on estimates using present value or other valuation techniques.  
Those techniques are significantly affected by the assumptions used, including the discount rate and estimates of future 
cash flows.  Accordingly, the fair value estimates may not be realized in an immediate settlement of the instruments.  
FAS ASC 825 excludes certain financial instruments and all nonfinancial instruments from its disclosure 
requirements.  Accordingly, the aggregate fair value amounts presented may not necessarily represent the underlying 
fair value of the Corporation. 

The following methods and assumptions were used by the Corporation in estimating fair value disclosures for financial 
instruments: 

Cash and Cash Equivalents – The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents approximate fair value. 

Securities – Fair values of securities are based on quoted market prices.  If a quoted market price is not available, fair 
value is estimated using quoted market prices for similar securities.  The carrying value of Federal Home Loan Bank 
and Federal Reserve Bank stock approximates fair value based on the redemption provisions of the issuers. 

Loan Receivable – For variable-rate loans that reprice frequently and with no significant change in credit risk, fair 
values are based on carrying values.  Fair values for other loans are estimated using discounted cash flow analyses, 
using interest rates currently being offered for loans with similar terms to borrowers of similar credit quality.  Fair 
values of nonperforming loans are estimated using discounted cash flow analyses or underlying collateral values, 
where applicable. 

Deposit Liabilities – The fair values disclosed for demand deposits are, by definition, equal to the amount payable on 
demand at the reporting date (i.e., their carrying amounts).  The carrying amounts of variable-rate, fixed term money 
market accounts and certificates of deposit approximate their fair values at the reporting date.  Fair values for fixed-
rate certificates of deposit are estimated using a discounted cash flow calculation that applies interest rates currently 
being offered on certificates to a schedule of aggregated expected monthly maturities on time deposits. 

Federal Home Loan Bank Advances and Bank Line of Credit – The fair values of the Corporation’s borrowings 
are estimated using discounted cash flow analyses based on the Corporation’s current incremental borrowing rates for 
similar types of borrowing arrangements. 

Accrued Interest – The carrying amounts of accrued interest approximate fair value. 

Other Financial Instruments – The fair value of other financial instruments, including loan commitments and 
unfunded letters of credit, based on discounted cash flow analyses, is not material. 
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Note 16 – Fair Value of Financial Instruments (Continued) 
 
The estimated fair values and related carrying or notional amounts of the Corporation’s financial instruments are as 
follows (000s omitted): 

   (Dollars in thousands) 
   Fair Value Measurements 
    Significant 

Other 
 

Significant     
   Quoted Observable Unobservable 
 Carrying  Prices Inputs Inputs 
 Amount Fair Value (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) 
        
December 31, 2023        
        
        
FINANCIAL ASSETS        
 Cash and cash equivalents $    6,812 $    6,812 $     6,812  $            -  $            - 
 Investment securities        
  available-for-sale 85,064 85,064 -  84,479  585 
 Investment securities        
  held-to-maturity 5,033 5,033 -  -  5,033 
 Net loans  183,058 177,863 -  -  177,863 
        
FINANCIAL LIABILITIES        
 Deposits $259,924 $229,748 $            -  $            -  $229,748 
 Subordinated debt 8,000 8,000 -  -  8,000 
 FHLB advances 6,250 6,219 -  -  6,219 
 FRB term funding 10,000 10,000 -  -  10,000 
    

 
    

        
December 31, 2022        
        
FINANCIAL ASSETS        
 Cash and cash equivalents $   6,340 $   6,340 $     6,340  $            -  $            - 
 Investment securities        
    available-for-sale 100,592 100,592 -  99,719  873 
 Investment securities        
    held-to-maturity 2,350 2,350 -  -  2,350 
 Net loans  167,822 165,525 -  -  165,525 
        
FINANCIAL LIABILITIES        
 Deposits $259,478 $177,745 $            -  $            -  $177,745 
 Subordinated debt 8,000 8,000 -  -  8,000 
 FHLB advances 5,750 5,738 -  -  5,738 
 Line of credit 5,413 5,413 -  -  5,413 

 
Note 17 – Fair Value Measurements 

Accounting standards require certain assets and liabilities be reported at fair value in on the financial statements and 
provides a framework for establishing other fair value.  The framework for determining fair value is based on a 
hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs and valuation techniques used to measure fair value. 

The following table presents information about the Corporation’s assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a 
recurring basis at December 31, 2023, and the valuation techniques used by the Corporation to determine those fair 
values. 

In general, fair values determined by Level 1 inputs use quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 
that the Corporation has the ability to access. 
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Note 17 – Fair Value Measurements (Continued) 

Fair values determined by Level 2 inputs use other inputs that are observable, either directly or indirectly.  These 
Level 2 inputs include quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets, and other inputs such as interest 
rates and yield curves that are observable at commonly quoted intervals. 

Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs, including inputs that are available in situations where there is little, if any, 
market activity for the related asset.  These Level 3 fair value measurements are based primarily on management’s 
own estimates using pricing models, discounted cash flow methodologies, similar techniques taking into account the 
characteristics of the asset. 

In instances where inputs used to measure fair value fall into different levels in the above fair value hierarchy, fair 
value measurements in their entirety are categorized based on the lowest level input that is significant to the valuation.  
The Corporation’s assessment of the significance of particular inputs to these fair value measurements requires 
judgment and considers factors specific to each asset or liability. 

Assets Measured at Fair Value on a Recurring Basis at December 31, 2023 and 2022 
 Quoted Prices    
 in Active    
 Markets for Significant Other Significant  
 Identical Assets Observable Unobservable Balance at 
 (Level 1) Inputs (Level 2) Inputs (Level 3) December 31 
     
2023 – Investment securities     
 available for sale $                      - $         84,478,959 $             584,733 $       85,063,692 
2023 – Investment securities     
 held to maturity $                      - $                          - $          5,033,000    $         5,033,000 
2022 – Investment securities     
 available for sale $                      - $         99,718,925 $             872,831 $     100,591,756 
2022 – Investment securities     
 held to maturity $                      - $                          - $          2,350,000    $         2,350,000 

 

The Corporation also has certain assets that are measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis.  These assets are not 
measured at fair value on an ongoing basis; but are subject to fair value adjustments in certain circumstances (for 
example, when there is evidence of impairment). 
Held-to-maturity investment securities categorized as Level 3 assets consist of tax-exempt bonds issued by local 
municipalities and trust preferred securities.  The balance of these Level 3 securities was $5,033,000 and $2,350,000 
at December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.  The Corporation estimates the fair value of these investments based on 
the present value of expected future cash flows using management’s best estimate of key assumptions, including 
forecasted interest yield and payment rates, credit quality, and a discount rate commensurate with the current market 
and other risks involved.  Both observable and unobservable inputs may be used to determine the fair value of Level 
3 assets. 
The fair value of impaired loans is estimated using either discounted cash flows or collateral value.  Those impaired 
loans not requiring an allowance represent loans for which the fair value of the expected repayments or collateral 
exceed the recorded investments in such loans.  At December 31, 2023, substantially all of the total impaired loans 
were evaluated based on the fair value of the collateral.  Impaired loans are categorized as Level 3 assets because the 
values are based on available collateral (typically based on outside appraisals) and customized discounting criteria, if 
deemed necessary.  At December 31, 2023 and 2022 impaired loans total $334,881 and $216,376, respectively.  The 
change in fair value of impaired loans is accounted for in the allowance for loan losses (see Note 4). 
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